

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CITIZENS PROTECTING MICHIGAN'S
CONSTITUTION, JOSEPH SPYKE, AND
JEANNE DAUNT,

Supreme Court No. 157925

Court of Appeals No. 343517

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

SECRETARY OF STATE AND
MICHIGAN BOARD OF STATE
CANVASSERS,

Defendants / Cross-Defendants-
Appellees,

and

VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS BALLOT
COMMITTEE, D/B/A VOTERS NOT
POLITICIANS, COUNT MI VOTE, A
MICHIGAN NON-PROFIT CORP., D/B/A
VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS, KATHRYN
A. FAHEY, WILLIAM R. BOBIER, AND
DAVIA C. DOWNEY,

Intervening Defendants/Cross-
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest and Statement of Position of Amicus Curiae	v
Statement of Question Presented	vi
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	vii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	2
Standard of Review.....	3
Argument	3
I. The text of the 1963 Constitution establishes that there is a difference between an “amendment” and a “revision to the Constitution.	3
II. Because the VNP proposal creates a new commission that would wield the legislative, executive, and judicial powers together, while at the same time expressly exempting it from the system of checks and balances, it qualifies as a general revision of our Constitution.	7
A. The new commission would fundamentally alter the separation of powers in the current Constitution.	7
B. The proposal would create a new commission not subject to checks and balances from the other branches.....	12
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 1, § 1	3
Const 1963, art 2, § 4	8
Const 1963, art 2, § 9	3
Const 1963, art 3, § 2	7
Const 1963, art 4, § 1	1
Const 1963, art 4, § 6	8
Const 1963, art 4, § 33	13
Const 1963, art 5, § 1	1
Const 1963, art 6, § 1	1
Const 1963, art 6, § 4	13
Const 1963, art 9, § 9	11
Const 1963, art 9, § 17	9
Const 1963, art 12, § 1	vii
Const 1963, art 12, § 2	passim
Const 1963, art 12, § 3	passim
Statutes	
MCL 3.51 to 3.55	12
MCL 3.61 to 3.64	12
MCL 4.2001 to MCL 4.2006	12
MCL 4.261 to 4.265	12

MCL 14.101..... v

MCL 14.28..... v

Cases

Arizona State Legislature v Arizona Indep Redistricting Comm’n,
135 S Ct 2652 (2015) 8

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State,
280 Mich App 273 (2008) 6

Civil Serv Comm’n of Michigan v Auditor Gen,
302 Mich 673 (1942) 11

In re Apportionment of Mich Legislature,
387 Mich 442 (1972) 10

In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1964,
373 Mich 250 (1964) 10

In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982,
413 Mich 96 (1982) 8, 10

Kelly v Laing,
259 Mich 212 (1932) 5, 14

Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed,
487 Mich 349 (2010) 7

O’Donnell v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,
404 Mich 524 (1979) 7

People v Alger,
323 Mich 523 (1949) 4

Sch Dist of City of Pontiac v City of Pontiac,
262 Mich 338 (1933) 5

Traverse City School Dist v Attorney General,
384 Mich 390 (1971) 3, 4

United States Fid & Guar Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Assn,
484 Mich 1 (2009) 4

Wayne Co v Hathcock,
471 Mich 445 (2004) 4

Rules

MCR 7.312(H)(2) v

Other Authorities

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 8, 14

Cooley’s Const. Lim. 81..... 3

The Federalist No. 47..... 1, 11

The Federalist No. 51..... 1, 12

The Federalist No. 58..... 13
